TERRY E. BRANSTAD GOVERNOR

## **OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR**

KIM REYNOLDS LT. GOVERNOR

April 12, 2012

The Honorable Matt Schultz Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Building LOCAL

Dear Mr. Secretary:

I hereby transmit:

House File 2231, an Act relating to residency qualifications for memorial hospital commissioners.

The above House File is hereby approved this date.

Sincerely,

Keny Z. Branda

Terry E. Branstad Governor

cc: Secretary of the Senate Clerk of the House



House File 2231

## AN ACT

RELATING TO RESIDENCY QUALIFICATIONS FOR MEMORIAL HOSPITAL COMMISSIONERS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 37.10, Code 2011, is amended to read as follows:

37.10 Qualification — appointment.

<u>1.</u> Each commissioner, except for a memorial hospital commissioner, shall be a veteran, as defined in section 35.1, and be a resident of the county in which the memorial hall or monument is located. Each commissioner for a memorial hospital shall be a resident of the county in which the memorial hospital be a resident of this state and reside within the memorial hospital's service area.

2. Each commission member shall be appointed by the mayor with approval of the council or by the chairperson of the

House File 2231, p. 2

county board of supervisors in the case of a county or joint memorial building or monument.

KRAIG PAULSEN Speaker of the House

JOHN P. KIBBIE President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 2231, Eighty-fourth General Assembly.

arlessmith

W. CHARLES SMITHSON Chief Clerk of the House

Approved April 12, 2012

len

TERRY E. BRANSTAD Governor